incorporates a circa 2% reduction in interest rate arising from the debt refinancing and a reduction in the bank loan balance of $160 million
upon IPO.

7.	 Income tax benefit/(expense) is impacted by the following:

–	 Income tax benefit/(expense) is driven by both current period income tax expense and movements in deferred tax. Movements in deferred
tax over the historical period is driven by uplifts in IFRS15 revenue, contract amortisation expense and movements in working capital.

–	 Due to the capital structure in place, Australia benefited from carried forward tax losses until FY21.

–	 Despite carried forward tax losses, MCI was outside the Australian tax consolidated Group therefore did not get the benefit of the tax shield.

–	 Shareholder interest is tax deductible in FY19 and FY20, whereas it is not tax deductible in FY21 and FY22F.

–	 FY21 $9.5 million of deferred tax benefits relating to losses and other items were recognised.

APM Human Services International Limited Prospectus 111

4.  Financial Information

4.3.3.  Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments in the Pro Forma Income Statement

Figure 4.4: Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments in the Pro Forma Income Statements (FY19, FY20, FY21 and FY22F)

Historical Forecast

$ millions Note FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22F

EBITDA  76.8 132.3 244.7 248.4

Public company costs 1 (2.0) (2.0) (2.0) –

Listing costs 2 – – – 32.6

Extinguish existing MEP plan 3 0.1 0.4 0.7 9.1

Post Completion LTIP employee
incentive scheme 4 (1.8) (1.8) (1.8) (1.1)

Interest rate hedge 5 3.4 1.0 – –

Foreign exchange impact on US debt 6 – – (7.8) –

Transaction costs – MDP Acquisition 7 – 18.5 – –

Employee IPO Gift 8 – – – 5.8

Total EBITDA Adjustments  (0.3) 16.1 (10.9) 46.5

Pro Forma EBITDA  76.5 148.4 233.8 294.9

NPAT  (28.2) (21.0) (1.9) 16.2

Public company costs 1 (2.0) (2.0) (2.0) –

Listing costs 2 – – – 32.6

Extinguish existing MEP plan 3 0.1 0.4 0.7 9.1

Post Completion LTIP employee
incentive scheme 4 (1.8) (1.8) (1.8) (1.1)

Interest rate hedge 5 3.4 1.0 – –

Foreign exchange impact on US debt 6 – – (7.8) –

Transaction costs – MDP Acquisition 7 – 18.5 – –

Employee IPO Gift 8 – – – 5.8

Debt refinance – July 2021 9 – – – 25.0

Reverse pre-IPO bank interest 10 14.2 20.7 55.7 32.7

Capital structure on IPO 11 (29.3) (29.3) (29.3) (29.3)

Shareholder interest expense 12 29.7 33.8 72.7 32.9

Tax effect of adjustments 13 5.1 0.8 (8.4) (20.8)

Total NPAT Adjustments  19.4 42.0 79.7 86.9

Pro Forma NPAT  (8.7) 21.0 77.8 103.2

Amortisation of customer
contracts arising from acquisitions 23.8 31.5 50.8 52.0

Pro Forma NPATA 15.1 52.6 128.6 155.1

112 apm.net.au

Notes:

1.	 This adjustment introduces incremental public company costs to the Pro Forma Historical period FY19, FY20 and FY21. The additional public
company costs include additional audit, tax and legal costs, insurance costs, Board costs, investor relations, listing fees, share registry fees,
annual general meeting and annual report costs. Incremental public company costs in FY22F are included in APM’s underlying Forecast Statutory
Income Statement.

2.	 Listing costs represents transaction costs relating to the Offer (refer to note 2 under Figure 4.8) which are expensed but reversed in the Pro Forma

[…]

Pro forma NPATA % 2.8% 6.6% 12.7% 11.6%

 

APM Human Services International Limited Prospectus 115

4.  Financial Information

4.4.  Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

4.4.1.  Overview

Figure 4.8 sets out the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and the pro forma adjustments that have
been made to present the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position of APM as at 30 June 2021.

Investors should note that, in preparing the Pro Forma Historical Income Statements and Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows,
no pro forma adjustments have been made to reflect the acquisitions that APM Group has completed since 30 June 2021
(Generation Health and DWFS) or the pending acquisition of the Early Start Australia, MyIntegra and Mobility businesses.
However, these acquisitions have been reflected in the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as 30 June 2021.

Figure 4.8: Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021

$ millions

Statutory
Historical1

30 June
2021

Impact of
the Offer2

Debt Refi
Jul’213

Generation
Health

PPA4
DWFS

PPA5
Pending

PPA6

Pro Forma
Historical

30 June
2021

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 106.8 137.8 11.5 (17.8) (22.7) (32.4) 183.2

Trade and other receivables 87.5 3.0 – 3.7 9.9 4.2 108.3

Accrued revenue 100.7 – – – – – 100.7

Prepayments 19.8 – – – – 0.9 20.7

Total current assets 314.8 140.8 11.5 (14.1) (12.8) (27.3) 412.9

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 14.6 10.0 4.5 – – – 29.1

Property, plant
& equipment 30.3 – – 1.0 0.3 1.1 32.7

Right-of-use assets 75.7 – – 1.0 0.1 – 76.7

Intangibles – Goodwill 1,367.1 – – 7.5 14.1 126.5 1,515.2

Intangibles – Contracts 299.2 – – 13.0 1.1 – 313.3

Intangibles – Other 63.3 – – – – – 63.3

Other non-current assets 7.6 – – – 1.0 9.9 18.6

Total non-current assets 1,857.8 10.0 4.5 22.4 16.6 137.5 2,048.9

Total assets 2,172.6 150.8 16.0 8.4 3.8 110.2 2,461.8

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (52.5) – – (2.7) (3.1) (3.9) (62.3)

Accrued expenses (62.0) – – – – (2.3) (64.3)

Interest bearing liabilities – – (5.9) – – – (5.9)

Lease liabilities (31.5) – – (1.0) (0.0) – (32.6)

Current tax liabilities (29.5) 2.5 3.0 – – – (24.0)

Deferred revenue (78.2) – – (0.3) (0.2) (0.4) (79.2)

Provisions (28.6) – – (0.4) – (2.1) (31.1)

Total current liabilities (282.3) 2.5 (2.9) (4.4) (3.4) (8.7) (299.2)

116 apm.net.au

$ millions

Statutory
Historical1

30 June
2021

Impact of
the Offer2

Debt Refi
Jul’213

Generation
Health

PPA4
DWFS

PPA5
Pending

PPA6

Pro Forma
Historical

30 June
2021

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (99.0) – – (3.9) (0.3) – (103.2)

Deferred acquisition costs – – – – – (35.5) (35.5)

Lease liabilities (50.3) – – – – – (50.3)

Interest bearing liabilities (707.4) 160.0 (30.5) – (0.1) – (578.1)

Shareholder loans (965.5) 965.5 – – – – –

Provisions (20.3) – – – – (0.1) (20.3)

Other non-current liabilities (4.1) – – – – 0.0 (4.1)

Total non-current
liabilities

(1,846.7) 1,125.5 (30.5) (3.9) (0.4) (35.5) (791.5)

Total liabilities (2,129.0) 1,128.0 (33.4) (8.3) (3.8) (44.3) (1,090.8)

Net assets 43.6 1,278.8 (17.4) – – 65.9 1,370.9

Equity

Contributed equity (47.3) (1,340.8) – – – (65.9) (1,454.0)

Reserves 1.9 (9.1) – – – – (7.2)

Retained earnings 1.9 71.1 17.4 – – – 90.4

Total equity (43.6) (1,278.8) 17.4 – – (65.9) (1,370.9)

Notes:

1.	 June 2021 statutory balance sheet reflects the audited statutory balance sheet of the APM Group as at 30 June 2021.

2.	 Impact of the Offer:

–	 Listing costs – $44.0 million cash, of which $32.6 million ($23.3 million net of tax effect) will be expensed in FY22 with the remaining
$11.4 million ($8.2 million net of tax effect) is recorded in equity.

–	 Listing costs comprise adviser fees, underwriting fees, ancillary listing costs split between profit and loss and equity based on a proportional
split between New Shares and Existing Shares.

–	 Primary equity raise of $339.0 million split the following way:

[…]

APM’s ability to generate sufficient cash depends on its future performance which, to a certain extent, is subject to a
number of factors beyond APM’s control including general economic, financial and competitive conditions. Over time,
APM may seek additional funding from a range of sources to diversify its funding base. Quantitative and qualitative
disclosures about market risk sensitive instruments are addressed in Section 5.

4.4.5.  Maturities of Financial Liabilities

Figure 4.11 and Figure 4.12 analyses the Group’s financial liabilities, including lease liabilities, into relevant maturity
periods based on the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed
in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances
as the impact of discounting is not significant.

Figure 4.11: Pro Forma Contractual Maturities of Financial Liabilities

Contractual maturities of
financial liabilities (Pro Forma)
$ thousands

Less than
1 year

Between
1 and 2

years

Between
2 and 5

years
Over

5 years

Total
contractual
cash flows

Carrying
amount

liabilities

Period ended 30 June 2021

Trade and other payables 62,300 – – – 62,300 62,300

Borrowings 35,134 35,034 105,102 554,705 729,975 583,900

Lease liabilities 32,536 28,917 13,968 8,506 83,927 82,885

Total 129,970 63,951 119,070 563,211 876,202 729,185

120 apm.net.au

Figure 4.12: Statutory Contractual Maturities of Financial Liabilities

Contractual maturities of
financial liabilities (Statutory)
$ thousands

Less than
1 year

Between
1 and 2

years

Between
2 and 5

years
Over

5 years

Total
contractual
cash flows

Carrying
amount

liabilities

Period ended 30 June 2021

Trade and other payables 52,548 – – – 52,548 52,548

Borrowings 44,714 44,714 131,880 749,398 970,706 707,446

Shareholder loans – – – 965,538 965,538 965,538

Lease liabilities 31,536 28,917 13,968 8,506 82,927 81,885

Total 128,798 73,631 145,848 1,723,442 2,071,719 1,807,417

4.4.6.  Other Contractual Commitments

There is no significant capital expenditure contracted for at the end of the reporting period that has not been
recognised as a liability.

Various entities in the Group have in the normal course of business issued guarantees to certain customers, suppliers
and landlords to guarantee the performance obligations of a controlled entity. There are $11.1 million of non-cash
property guarantees in place at 30 June 2021 secured by the RCF, in addition to certain cash backed bonds on the
balance sheet where non-cash guarantees are not accepted. APM has entered into agreements for the pending